Resolution to Reject Oregon's Mail In Ballot Voting System

Be it resolved by the Republican Party of Clackamas County:

WHEREAS Ballot harvesting illegal in most states due to vast opportunities for fraud, is legal in Oregon.

AND WHEREAS Voter rolls containing the names of those moved or dead are illegal in most states due to the ability to use those names to pad the vote, Oregon has signed into law that the dead or moved may never be purged from its voter rolls.

AND WHEREAS Tabulation machines used by the state of Oregon, have been proven to be susceptible to algorithms that can manipulate the vote count to a large degree as the state has admitted tabulation machines can easily be hacked.

AND WHEREAS The use of machines has lent itself to a variety of unanticipated mechanical problems, failures and procedures that have consistently caused errors in multiple elections.

AND WHEREAS Votes with postmarks up to seven days after an election are mandated to be counted, and metered mail is rarely postmarked, ballots mailed after the official day of elections are often counted as well, allowing for vote totals to be augmented after the official day of acceptance.

AND WHEREAS All factions of elections are mandated as open for public inspection, the state of Oregon has refused outside examination of the tabulation machines.

AND WHEREAS The state of Oregon has failed to provide public Cast Vote Records for Clackamas County despite repeated requests.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED The Republican Party of Clackamas County Oregon, formally rejects all facets of the Oregon Mail In Ballot Election apparatus, and calls on Oregon's Secretary of State to offer proof that any of the aforementioned offers added security or transparency to its statewide voting system. If no proof is offered the Clackamas County Republican Party calls for the immediate dismantling of such system and demands moving to a same day, picture ID, multiple polling station, paper ballot, hand counted election.

AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED We encourage every other Republican County Party in the State of Oregon, to issue a similar resolution to demand such action.

This resolution was approved on January 21st, 2023.

Respectfully submitted by the Clackamas County Republican Party Rick Riley Chair